## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

Снар. 139

### Chapter 139.

Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, for purchase of additional land.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated, the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars, for the purchase of a fifty-acre farm, known as the Morse place, adjoining the property of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital.

Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, in favor of,

Said sum to be appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and expended under the direction of the trustees of insane hospitals.

Approved March 12, 1909.

### Chapter 140.

Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, for steam sterilizer, tools and machinery, vegetable cellar, and piggery extension.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated, the sum of six thousand three hundred and ninety-five dollars, for the use of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital in the year nineteen hundred and nine, and two thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred and ten, for the following purposes:

Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, in favor of.

Purchase of a steam sterilizer, tools and machinery, construction of vegetable cellar with wagon and tool shed above, and extension of piggery.

Said sums to be expended under the direction of the trustees of insane hospitals.

Approved March 12, 1909.

#### Chapter 141.

Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, for concrete walk, grading, painting, furnishings, completion of contracts on barn, tubercular hospital and wing D.

Resolved, that there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of thirty-eight thousand one hundred forty-nine dollars and eighty-eight cents, for the use of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital in nineteen hundred and nine, for the following purposes:

Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, in favor of.

For the construction of concrete walks and water shed around new buildings, for grading, for painting and furnishing new buildings, and for completion of contracts on barn, tubercular hospital and wing D.

Said sums to be expended under direction of trustees of insane hospitals.

Approved March 12, 1909.